2018 Defense orders totaled EUR 2,710 million, compared with EUR 905 million in 2017 (IFRS 15
pro forma), due in particular to the order of 12 Rafale following the coming into force of the option

exercised by Qatar and the F4 Standard notification for the Rafale (firm and optional batches announced,
however firm batch only recorded in 2018 order intake).

Year
Defense

Falcon Total
%

Export France Export

2014 441 252 3,946 4,639 89%

2015 391 7,891 1,602 9,884 96%

2016 696 7,443 1,419 9,558 92%

2017 552 353 2,384 3,289 82%

2018 1,038 1,672 2,314 5,024 80%

DASSAULT AVIATION

2018 annual report | DASSAULT AVIATION   65

Falcon programs

2018 Falcon orders totaled EUR 2,314 million versus EUR 2,384 million in 2017 (IFRS 15 pro forma).
42 Falcon were ordered in 2018 (52 orders and cancellation of the last 10 Falcon 5X). In 2017,

38 Falcon were ordered (41 orders and 3 cancellations of Falcon 5X).

1.1.6 Adjusted net sales

2018 net sales amounted to EUR 5,084 million, compared to EUR 4,876 million in 2017 (IFRS 15

pro forma). Export represented 78%.

The change in net sales was as follows, in EUR millions:

Year
Defense

Falcon Total
%

Export France Export

2014 770 225 2,685 3,680 77%

2015 632 1,037 2,507 4,176 83%

2016 525 719 2,342 3,586 83%

2017 473 1,402 3,001 4,876 89%

2018 1,066 1,419 2,599 5,084 78%

Defense programs

2018 Defense net sales amounted to EUR 2,485 million, compared to EUR 1,875 million in 2017 (IFRS

15 pro forma).

Sales were impacted by the delivery of the Rafale F3-R standard to France and by the increase in the

number of Rafale deliveries. 9 Rafale were delivered to Egypt and 3 Rafale to France in 2018, compared
with 8 to Egypt and 1 to France in 2017. In addition, 2 Rafale Marine retrofitted to the F3 standard were

delivered to France in 2018.

Falcon programs

2018 Falcon net sales amounted to EUR 2,599 million, compared to EUR 3,001 million in 2017 (IFRS 15